2.  The employer's employees in writing in a manner prescribed by 38 

the department. 39 
C.  If the amount collected and payable by the employer to the 40 

department in each of the preceding four calendar quarters did not exceed 41 
an average of one thousand five hundred dollars $1,500, the amount 42 
collected shall be paid to the department on or before April 30, July 31, 43 
October 31 and January 31 for the preceding calendar quarter.  If the 44 
amount exceeded one thousand five hundred dollars $1,500 in each of the 45 

preceding four calendar quarters, the employer shall pay to the department 1 
the amount the employer deducts and retains pursuant to this section at 2 
the same time as the employer is required to make deposits of DEPOSIT 3 
federal tax pursuant to section 6302 of the internal revenue code.